The state of the s

No. 234, S.]

[Published May 15, 1925.

CHAPTER 135.

AN ACT to amend subsection (5) of section 17.21 of the statutes, relating to vacancies in the office of supervisor in special counties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (5) of section 17.21 of the statutes is amended to read: (17.21) (5) In the office of county supervisor of counties having a population of at least two hundred fifty thousand, according to the last state or United States census, by appointment by the chairman of the county board from among the electors of the assembly district for which such vacancy occurs. * * * A person so appointed and approved shall hold office until his successor is elected and qualified. His successor shall be elected for the residue of the unexpired term on the first Tuesday of April next after the vacancy happens, in case it happens thirty days or more before such day, but if such vacancy happens within thirty days before such first Tuesday, of April, then such successor shall be elected on the first Tuesday of April of the next ensuing year; provided, however, that such successor shall be elected at an April election at which officers shall be voted for throughout the entire assembly district; but no election to fill a vacancy in such office shall be held at the time of holding the regular election for such office. The provisions hereof shall not apply to vacancies heretofore filled.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1925.

No. 383, S.]

[Published May 16, 1925.

CHAPTER 136.

AN ACT to create section 29.285 of the statutes, relating to fishing through the ice in certain counties, the possession of nets there, and providing penalties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:



- SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 29.285 (1) No person shall take, eatch or kill any fish of any variety through the ice in Crane lake or North Lilly lake in Forest county, Post lake in Langlade and Oneida counties, and Pelican lake in Oneida county.
- (2) No person shall have in his possession or under his control in Forest, Langlade or Oneida counties any trammell, gill, hoop or any other kind of net or fish trap that might take, eatch or kill fish except minnow nets as provided in section 29.32.
- (3) Any person who violates the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than sixty days or by both.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Became law without approval of Governor.

No. 301, A.]

[Published May 16, 1925.

CHAPTER 137.

AN ACT to create section 29.197 of the statutes, relating to a close season in Shawano lake, Shawano county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 29.197 In addition to any and all other limitations provided by law, no person shall take, catch or kill any fish of any variety in Shawano lake, in Shawano county, between December first and May fifteenth of each year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Became law without approval of Governor.